PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES TAGG	01/16/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Software Cellular Network Limited	
Street Address: 105 Black Lion Lane, Hammersmith		
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	W6 9BG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11129184

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)521-5450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-521-5400

Email: schin@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: 599 LEXTINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 2: Atn: Ruth Montalvo

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-7650

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TAGG/CIP/500836.20004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eugene LeDonne

Total Attachments: 4

source=11129184-Assignment#page1.tif source=11129184-Assignment#page2.tif source=11129184-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 500903010 REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0094

JH \$40.00 1112918

source=11129184-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0095

16th January2006

THIS DEED is dated

(1) JAMES TAGG of Hurst Farm, Dairy Lane, Crockham Hill Kent TN8 6RA ("Assignor");

(2) SOFTWARE CELLULAR NETWORK LIMITED (registered number 4187081) whose registered office is at 105 Black Lion Lane, Hammersmith, London W6 9BG ("Assignee").

Background

The Assignor is the registered owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 to this Deed (together "the Patents").

The Parties have agreed that the Patents listed under part 1 of Schedule 1 (the "First Patent") shall be assigned for £3,000 and the Patents listed under part 2 of Schedule 1 (the "Second Patent") shall be assigned for £1,500.

Operative Provisions

- In consideration of the sum of £4,500 (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor, HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee to the Assignee all right title and interest in the First Patent together with all of the Assignor's right title and interest in the Second Patent, in each case including the Assignor's rights in any renewals, extensions, continuations, divisional applications and the like deriving from the Patents, including without limit the right to:
 - make any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the
 subject-matter of any of the Patents;
 - b. bring proceedings in respect of any infringement of the Patents occurring prior to the date of this Deed.

2. The Assignor warrants that:

- a. so far as he is aware, the Patents do not infringe the rights of any third parties;
- b. he is not aware of any infringement of the Patents;
- he is not aware of any reason why the Patents should be declared invalid;
 and

PATENT REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0096

- he has not granted or transferred any rights, title or interest in the Patents to d. any other third party; and
- he is not the owner of nor does he have any interest in any other patent which e. relates to the business of the Assignee other than the Patents.
- The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the 3. expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the such right, title and interest in the Patents as is hereby assigned.
- The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee and its successors in title to 4. be its attorney to execute or sign any documents and do any other acts or things which the Assignee may consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of carrying out or giving effect to the terms and provisions of this Deed. In favour of any third party, a certificate in writing signed by any director or by the company secretary of the Assignee that any instrument or act falls within the authority hereby conferred shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case.
- This Deed is governed by English law. . 5.

IN WITNESS of which this assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first written above.

PATENT

REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0097

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED by JAMES TAGG in the presence of: Signature Andrew Candon Research Research Candon Research Research Candon Candon Research Candon Candon Research Candon Can) South
EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED By SOFTWARE CELLULAR NETWORK LIMITED for and on behalf of	Director/Secretary

PATENT REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0098

SCHEDULE 1

Part 1 - The First Patent

Country	Patent Publication No.		Grant Date
PCT	WO 02057869	Cooperative Network for Mobile Internet Access	
US	9/706 406	Cooperative Network for Mobile Internet Access	
EP	EP1344/43/WO 02057869	Cooperative Network for Mobile Internet Access	

Part 2 - The Second Patent

Country	Patent Publication No.	Title	Grant Date
US	11/129184	System for Providing Mobile VolP	

PATENT REEL: 022916 FRAME: 0099

RECORDED: 07/06/2009